TOWN OF MILLS

Resolution 2020-52

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING DISPOSAL OF PORTABLE STRUCTURES

WHEREAS, the Town of Mills, Wyoming, is the owner of the Mills School and the structures located thereon, and;

WHEREAS, there are two portable structures located upon the property at the Mills School, and'

WHEREAS, said structures are in poor condition and of no use or value to the Town of Mills, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Mills cooperates with the City of Casper in the training of firemen; and

WHEREAS, the City of Casper's Fire Department would like to obtain the structures for their use in fire training with said structures to be used for practice fires; and

WHEREAS, the training that would take place would benefit the residents of Natrona County in general including the Town of Mills, and

WHEREAS, the training which would be obtained is of greater value then the structures may have; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Mills wishes for the structures to be removed from the premises and the City of Casper has undertaken to be responsible for the removal of the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town of Mills hereby resolves to provide that the City of Casper may transfer and remove the aforementioned structures for the purpose of fire training which shall benefit both communities and put said structures to that use.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of ______, 2020.

Seth Coleman, Mayor

Sara McCarthy, Council

Darla R. Ives, Council

James Hollander, Council

Ronald Wales, Council

ATTESTED:

Christine Trumbull, Town Clerk